
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 24th February 2005. 
 

Miss C Harris 
388234 

2. YOUNG PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To consider the adoption of a Young Persons Housing Strategy for 
2005-2007. 
 
[A copy of the draft Strategy has been appended separately to the 
agenda]. 
 

J Collen 
388220 
S Plant 
388220 

3. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REGISTER AND NOMINATIONS 
POLICY  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services outlining the 
implications of the Housing Register policy and seeking approval for 
proposed amendments to that policy. 
 
[A copy of the Policy and proposed procedures has been 
appended separately to the Agenda]. 
 

J Collen 
388220 
S Plant 
388240 

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider the draft Community Safety Strategy for 2005 – 2008. 
 
[A copy of the draft Strategy has been appended separately to the 
agenda]. 
 

Ms S Hansen 
388341 

5. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND RACE EQUALITY 
SCHEME  (Pages 15 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider the adoption of a revised and enhanced Equality and 
Inclusion Strategy and an updated Race Equality Scheme. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

L Clewes 
388032 

6. EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 
REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE EAST OF ENGLAND  
(Pages 39 - 42) 

 



 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services setting out the 

significant elements of the East of England Plan and seeking approval 
for the content of representations to be made to the Regional 
Assembly. 
 

Ms C Bond 
388435 

7. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the first 
Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire and seeking approval 
for its submission to the Secretary of State. 
 

M Bingham 
388431 

8. ST IVES WEST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND 
MASTERPLAN  (Pages 73 - 102) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on consultation 
responses to the St Ives West Urban Design Framework and the 
adoption of the revised Framework, as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

9. ANGLIAN HOUSE, HUNTINGDON URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
AND MASTERPLAN  (Pages 103 - 114) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on consultation 
responses to the draft Urban Design Framework for Anglian House, 
Huntingdon and the adoption of the revised framework as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

10. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH BIOLOGICAL 
RECORDS CENTRE  (Pages 115 - 118) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services requesting 
approval to the proposed establishment of a Peterborough Biological 
Records Centre. 
 

Ms J Wilkinson 
388432 

11. WASTE PFI UPDATE AND RECYCLING BUDGET  (Pages 119 - 
122) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on 
developments in Cambridgeshire County Council’s application for 
Private Finance Initiative credits to support future waste disposal 
arrangements in the County. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

12. CAR PARKING CHARGES  (Pages 123 - 132) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment & Transport on the 
outcome of consultation on proposals to increase charges for car 
parking. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

13. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 133 - 136) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the Public Conveniences Advisory Group 
held on 2nd February 2005. 

 
 

R Preston 
388340 

14. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING  
(Pages 137 - 156) 

 

 



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services requesting the 

release of funding for MTP Schemes. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

15. CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS - COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC 
RATES  (Pages 157 - 158) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services seeking 
approval to introduce credit card payments for Council Tax and Non 
Domestic Rates. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

16. LEISURE CENTRES:  LINE UPGRADES FOR I.T NETWORK  
(Pages 159 - 160) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the ICT Services Manager. 
 

D Ward 
388117 

17. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  (Pages 161 - 162) 
 

 

 In conjunction with the Annual Review of the Council’s Constitution, to 
consider a report by the Head of Administration. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting as the business to 
be transacted contains exempt information relating to terms 
proposed for a contract for the acquisition of property and the 
supply of goods and services. 

 

 

19. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION  (Pages 163 - 
190) 

 

 

 To receive a report of the meeting of the District Council Headquarters 
and other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory Group held on 
18th February 2005. 
 
[A copy of the Executives Briefing Paper is appended separately 
to the agenda]. 
 
(The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels will follow). 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

20. HUNTINGDON HIGH STREET: ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPROVEMENTS PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE  (Pages 191 - 192) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment & Transport seeking 
approval to the use of non-traditional procurement arrangements, i.e. 
not involving any of the tendering options provided for in the Council’s 
Code of Procurement for the Huntingdon High Street Environmental 
Improvements. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

  
 
 
 

 

 Dated this 8th day of March 2005  



 
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Miss C Harris, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388234, /e-mail:  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held on the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 24 February 2005 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke 

   
   
 
 

134. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd February 2005 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
135. CONEYGEAR PARK AND IMPROVEMENTS TO OPEN SPACE: 

OXMOOR, HUNTINGDON   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/191 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
22nd April 2004, the Cabinet was acquainted with progress in 
implementing improvements to the green spaces in Oxmoor, 
Huntingdon. Executive Councillors were reminded of earlier decisions 
in relation to the creation and development of Coneygear Park, 
neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens as essential elements 
of the Oxmoor Action Plan. With regard to the development of 
neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens, the report outlined the 
steps which had been taken to engage with local residents to improve 
local open spaces and having been informed that the construction 
work on Coneygear Park was scheduled to commence in June 2005 
with Phase I being completed in September 2005, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
136. TRAVEL PLAN 2005 - 2010   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended a proposed travel plan for the District Council for the 
period 2005 – 2010. In considering the Plan, together with statistical 
information on employee travel data, which had been submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Planning and Finance on 8th 
February 2005, the Cabinet 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the District Council travel plan for the period 2005 

– 2010 as annexed to the report now submitted be 
approved for consultation; 

 
 (b) that the consultation arrangements as set out in 

paragraph 4.3 of the report now submitted, be 
approved; and 

 
 (c) that the outcome of the consultation and Action Plan 

be reported to a future meeting. 
 

137. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2005 - 2010   
 

 Having considered a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the content of an 
updated Supporting People Strategy and in recording its 
apprehension with regard to the estimated shortfall in Government 
funding to address the perceived needs in delivering housing – 
related support services in Cambridgeshire in the period 2005 - 2010, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, on the understanding that the facility will be 

available later to consider tailoring implementation of 
the Strategy to match available resources the updated 
Supporting People Strategy for the period 2005 – 2010 
be approved; 

 (b) that the supporting people resource allocation for 
Cambridgeshire for 2005/06 and the projected 
reductions in available budget allocations be noted; 
and 

 (c) that the apprehension of the Cabinet in relation to the 
shortfall in Government funding for housing - related 
support services in Cambridgeshire be conveyed to the 
Local Government Association and members of 
Parliament for the Huntingdon and North West 
Cambridgeshire Constituencies. 

 
138. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 

GRANTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/41 consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the overall take-up of Disabled Facility Grants 
in the first three quarters of 2004/05 and the Government’s 
contribution towards funding of the grants for 2005/06. Members 
noted that 184 DFGs had been processed to-date in 2004/05 at a 
cost of £993,000 and that it was projected that this would rise to 254 
DFGs by the end of the year at an estimated cost of £1,366,000. 
While it was anticipated that the supplementary estimate approved by 
Cabinet on 2nd September 2004 would be sufficient to meet the cost 
of DFG’s in the remainder of the current financial year, Executive 
Councillors expressed concern at the continuing reduction in 
Government funding of the grants, whereupon it was  

2



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 (b) that a further monitoring report be submitted to a future 

meeting setting out the overall position at the end of 
the current financial year. 

 
 

139. WORKING WITH THE HSC AND HSE TO CHANGE ATTITUDES 
AND CULTURE IN HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with a proposed statement of intent for the ‘Local 
Authorities and Health and Safety Executive Working Together’ 
strategic programme.  The strategic programme had been 
commissioned as one of a range of initiatives established to deliver a 
strategy for work place health and safety in Great Britain to 2010 and 
beyond. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the statement of intent for the ‘Local Authorities 

and Health and Safety Executive Working Together’ 
strategic programme be endorsed; and 

 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Public Health and 

Community Safety (or in her absence her nominee) be 
authorised to sign a copy of the statement of intent on 
behalf of the District Council. 

 
140. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the quarter 1st April – 31st 
December 2004 by external fund managers in the matter of 
investment of the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
141. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt  information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the 
acquisition of land. 

 
142. ACQUISITION OF LAND AT HOUGHTON ROAD, ST. IVES   

 
 (Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in the 

3



following matter by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the annexe to the Minute Book) seeking 
approval to the proposed acquisition of land comprising circa 7.9 
acres or thereabouts at Houghton Road, St. Ives from 
Cambridgeshire County Council. The land had been allocated in the 
Local Plan Alteration for residential purposes. 
 
Having been acquainted by the Head of Housing Services with the 
possibility that the County Council might either offer the land to the 
Distri
[...]
stablishment of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Biological 
Records Centre and approve the use of funds from the Planning Delivery 
Grant as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of this report; 

 (b) Authorise the Director of Operational Services to sign a Memorandum of 
Understanding setting out the management arrangements for the Records 
Centre. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Biological Records Centre Business Plan (2001) 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Julia Wilkinson, Planning Officer, on 
01480 388432. 
 

117



118

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING & FINANCE) 
 
CABINET 

8 MARCH 2005

17 MARCH 2005

 
WASTE PFI UPDATE AND RECYCLING BUDGET 

(Report by Head of Environment & Transport) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This reports outlines the most recent developments in Cambridgeshire 

County Council’s application for Private Finance Initiative (PFI) credits to 
support future waste disposal arrangements in the county. 

 
1.2 The report on the Budget and Medium Term Plan 2005-2010 considered by 

the Cabinet at their meeting on 3 February 2005 included reference to a 
variation which had a arisen because of changes in gate fees and recycling 
credits.  Further details of the £120k shortfall is given in this report. 

 
2. WASTE PFI 
 
2.1 Cabinet will be aware from previous reports that CCC need to invest in 

alternative waste treatment facilities if they are to avoid significant financial 
penalties for depositing too much waste in landfill from 2010.  
Notwithstanding the substantial improvement this council and other waste 
collection authorities in the county have made in their recycling 
performance, and hence a reduction in waste for final disposal, the County 
Council will need to spend some £80+ millions on treatment facilities. 

 
2.2 If the County Council do not make that investment the scale of the financial 

burden that will fall on Cambridgeshire Council
[...]
eting on 18th May 
2005. 

 
3 CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet are invited to submit any comments that they may wish 

to make on the present constitutional arrangements for consideration 
by the Corporate Governance Panel. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller 
   Democratic Services Manager 
   (01480) 388007 

 
 

 

168



Agenda Item 19

169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



170

This page is intentionally left blank



171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



196

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



198

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 17th March 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, R L Clarke, N J Guyatt, 

Mrs P J Longford, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs J Chandler. 

   

143. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th February 
2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
144. YOUNG PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY 2005 - 2007   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of the first draft Young Persons Housing Strategy 
produced on behalf of the Council for 2005 – 2007. 
 
Members were informed of the contextual role of the document in 
terms of the Council’s overarching Housing Strategy and having 
noted that it had been submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery & Resources) on 1st March 2005, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that full Council be recommended to approve the Young 
Persons Housing Strategy 2005-2007. 

 
145. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REGISTER AND NOMINATIONS 

POLICY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the outcomes of a review of the Council’s Housing 
Register and Nominations Policy.  
 
Having being advised of proposed amendments to the policy in 
relation to points awarded to applicants without access to a living 
room and to overcrowding assessments which had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery & Resources) 
on 1st March 2005, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposed amendments to the Housing Register and 



nominations policy as outlined in the report now submitted be 
endorsed. 

 
146. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Operational 

Services to which was attached the draft Community Safety Strategy 
for the period 2005 – 2008 developed by the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership. Copies of the report and Strategy are 
appended in the Minute book.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that full Council be recommended to approve the Community 
Safety Strategy for 2005/08. 

 
147. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND RACE EQUALITY 

SCHEME   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the 
content of a revised and enhanced Equality and Inclusion Strategy 
together with an updated Race Equality Scheme for the Council.  
 
Having regard to the forthcoming review of the Council’s Corporate 
and Best Value Performance Plan with the attendant need to ensure 
relevant co-ordination of the two documents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor with responsibility for Equality be 
authorised to approve amendments of textual detail to the 
Strategy, inter-alia, prior to its submission to the Council, in 
the light of the forthcoming review of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
148. EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE EAST OF ENGLAND   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the significant elements of the East of England Plan 
issued for consultation in December 2004 and the content of 
suggested representations to the Regional Assembly. 
 
Having noted that the recommendations of the Cabinet would need to 
be endorsed by Council at their meeting on 13th April 2005, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that full Council be invited to authorise the submission of 
representations to the Regional Assembly based on the points 
raised in Chapter 4 of the report now submitted and that 
specific mention be made of the absence of a reference in the 
document to the Fens, Broads and other wetland areas in the 
Eastern Region and also to the need for further investigations 



in relation to any potential future development of Alconbury 
Airfield.      

 
149. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services to 

which was attached the draft Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire. Copies of the report and scheme are appended in 
the Minute book. 
 
Having regard to comments received from Go – East and a  
reassurance from the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy that 
the time scales were still considered realistic, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Local Development Scheme be endorsed 
for submission to the Secretary of State; and 

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy be 
authorised to make changes to the draft Local 
Development Scheme to reflect, inter alia the 
availability of an adequate supply of land for housing 
and the present position in relation to the Council’s 
proposed arrangements with other local planning 
authorities in Cambridgeshire with regard to 
infrastructure contributions. 

 
150. ST IVES WEST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND 

MASTERPLAN   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Service (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining the 
responses received to consultation on the St Ives West Urban Design 
Framework and suggested amendments as a consequence thereof. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised St Ives West Urban Design Framework 
as amended to reflect the content of Annex 2 to the 
report now submitted, be approved as Interim Planning 
Guidance; and  

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as necessary 
as a result of the amendments referred to in the 
preceding resolution. 

 
151. ANGLIAN HOUSE, HUNTINGDON URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 

AND MASTERPLAN   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining the 



responses received to consultation on the Anglian House, Huntingdon 
Urban Design Framework and suggested amendments as a 
consequence thereof.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised Anglian House, Huntingdon Urban 
Design Framework as amended to reflect the contents 
of Annex 2 to the report now submitted, be approved 
as Interim Planning Guidance; and  

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as necessary 
as a result of the amendments referred to in the 
preceding resolution. 

 
152. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH BIOLOGICAL 

RECORDS CENTRE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal for the establishment of a Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Biological Records Centre. 
 
Having being informed that other local planning authorities in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough City Council had committed to 
support the scheme and that the Council’s initial capital contribution 
could be funded from the Planning Delivery Grant, thereby having no 
impact on the Council’s Budget, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the establishment of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Biological Records Centre be endorsed 
and funding from the Planning Delivery Grant for each 
of the years 2004/05, 2005/06 and 2006/07 as set out 
in the report approved; 

 
(b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to sign an Memorandum of Understanding setting out 
the management arrangements for the Centre; 

 
(c) that the operation of the Centre be reviewed at the end 

of 2005/06, to enable consideration to be given to the 
Council’s future involvement or otherwise in the Centre 
after 31st March 2007; and 

 
(d) that, if appropriate, the Director of Operational 

Services after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy be authorised to 
approve the appointment of a District Council 
representative to serve on the Centre’s Board of 
governance. 

 



153. WASTE PFI UPDATE AND RECYCLING BUDGET   
 

 Following consideration of a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining 
the most recent developments in Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
application for Private Finance Initiative (PFI Credits) to support future 
waste disposal arrangements in the County and updating the Cabinet 
on variations to the Council’s recycling budget, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the award of £35 million in PFI credits to 
Cambridgeshire County Council for the provision of 
alternative waste treatment facilities and the resulting 
procurement programme be noted; 

 
(b) that the proposed programme for the submission of 

reports to future meetings in accordance with ongoing 
negotiations to develop partnering agreements with 
waste collection authorities be noted; 

 
(c) that the proposed use of Waste Performance and 

Efficiency Grant in the sum of £52,000 to support the 
District Council’s partnering negotiations together with 
the transfer of capital funding of £50,000 from MTP 
Scheme reference 279/B to scheme reference 602 to 
contribute towards  the cost of optional wheeled bins 
be approved; 

 
(d) that clarification of the previously approved variation to 

the MTP in respect of the £120,000 shortfall arising 
from changes to gate fees and recycling credits be 
noted; and 

 
(e) that consideration of the possibility of capping 

payments to Parish Councils and Voluntary 
Organisations providing sites for mini recycling centres 
be deferred for one year. 

 
154. CAR PARKING CHARGES   

 
 Further to Min No. 04/69 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute book), the Cabinet considered objections received following 
the publication of proposals to vary car parking charges in the District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a local enquiry to consider the objections be not 
convened; and 

 
(b) that subject to the inclusion of additional provision 

relating to the use of resident permits in the off-street 
car parks referred to in paragraph 5.2 of the report now 
submitted, the orders as advertised be confirmed. 

 



155. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/82, the Cabinet received the report of the 
Members Advisory Group held on 2nd February 2005 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute book).  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed disposal of the site of public 
conveniences located at South Street, St Neots be 
approved in principle and the Town Council consulted 
thereon; and 

 
(b) that, subject to the preceding resolution, the 

recommendations of the Advisory Group as outlined in 
the report now submitted be approved.  

 
156. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet 
considered requests for the release of funding for MTP schemes. 
Details of three additional schemes had been circulated following the 
despatch of the agenda. 
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released from the following 
schemes and projects within the Councils MTP- 

 
♦ Scheme ref: 00/014, Car Parks – Environmental 

improvements Phase 5; 
♦ Scheme ref: 231/386/431, AJC Small Scale Schemes – 

District Wide; 
♦ Scheme ref: 01/95/a and 389, Local Transport Plan – 

2005/06; 
♦ Scheme ref: 152/390/474, Safe Cycle Routes – creation 

of new routes to Schools; 
♦ Scheme ref: 361, Huntingdon Transport Strategy; 
♦ Scheme ref: 49, Huntingdon Town Centre Environmental 

Improvements Phase 2; 
♦ Scheme ref: 104, Oxmoor Environmental Scheme;  
♦ Scheme ref: 77, & 401 Huntingdon Town Centre 

Development;  
♦ Scheme ref: 224, Town Centre Developments; 
♦ Scheme ref: 241/B, Heart of Oxmoor; 
♦ Scheme ref: 36, 387 and 469, Crime and Disorder – 

Lighting Improvements; 
♦ Scheme ref: 400, Bus Shelters – Extra Provision; 
♦ Scheme ref: 132, Railway Stations – Improvements – 

Partnership with Rail; 
♦ Scheme ref: 3/323/385/472, Accessibility 

Improvements/Signage; 
♦ Scheme ref: 607, Huntingdon Bus Station; 



♦ Scheme ref: 50, Ramsey Great Whyte – Environmental 
Improvements – Phase 2; 

♦ Scheme ref: 51, Ramsey Little Whyte – Environmental 
Improvements; 

♦ Scheme ref: 04/495/A, Corporate EDM System; 
♦ Scheme ref: 602, Optional Wheeled Bin for Dry 

Recyclables; and  
♦ Scheme ref: 279, Joint Waste Procurement.  

 
157. CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS - COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC 

RATES   
 

 Further to Minute No 01/201 the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Revenue Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute book) outlining a proposal to enable payment of Council Tax 
and National Non Domestic Rates by credit card.  
 
Having noted that the Council previously had agreed to accept 
payment by credit and debit cards for Council debts in April 2002 but 
had specifically excluded payment by credit cards for Council Tax and 
Non Domestic Rates and having reviewed the financial implications of 
the proposal, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the introduction of credit card payments for Council Tax 
and Non Domestic Rates be approved, subject to the addition 
of a handling fee  equivalent to that charged by the banking 
and internet service providers. 

 
158. LEISURE CENTRES:  LINE UPGRADES FOR I.T NETWORK   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the ICT Services Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining proposals to 
upgrade connections to Leisure Centres in the District and the 
Ramsey Community Information Centre. 
 
Having considered the financial implications of the proposals, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that variations and budget transfers as outlined in chapter 3 of 
the report now submitted be approved to enable the upgrading 
work to the I.T Network to proceed. 

 
159. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining the timetable 
for the review of the Councils Constitution by the Corporate 
Governance Panel and seeking comments on the present 
Constitutional arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that in their forthcoming annual review of the Constitution, the 



Corporate Governance Panel be invited to consider the 
possibility of including a requirement for Members serving on 
the Development Control and Licensing Panels to undertake 
training in their respective subject areas. 

 
160. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the 
acquisition of property and the supply of goods and services. 

 
161. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION   

 
 The Cabinet received the report of the meeting of the District Council 

Headquarters and other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory 
Group held on 18th February 2005 and considered the Group’s 
recommendations in relation to the steps to be taken to procure 
suitable headquarters and depot premises for use by the Council.  
 
Having also been acquainted with the outcomes of discussions by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that further detailed investigation be undertaken 
into the issues outlined in paragraph 8.4 and the 
options referred to in recommendations (d) and 
(e) of the report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport appended to the report of the Members 
Advisory Group; 

 
(ii) that £74,000 be released in 2005/06 in respect of 

the cost of further investigations referred to in (i) 
above; 

 
(iii) that no further consideration be given to the 

option with regard to the refurbishment of 
Pathfinder House and Castle Hill House; 

 
(iv) that, having regard to the observations of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels, further work be 
authorised to identify the availability of edge-of-
Town Centre sites in Huntingdon and to test 
competitively the cost of these and other options; 

 
(v) that consideration be given at a future meeting to 

a report detailing the options referred to in 
recommendations (i) and  (iv) above for testing 
competitively;  

 
(vi) that full Council be invited at its meeting on 13th 

April 2005 to note progress made to date; 
 

(vii) that a further report be submitted to Council in 



September 2005 on the selection of a final 
preferred scheme and its implications for the 
Medium Term Plan; and 

 
(vii) that investigations be undertaken into the 

potential availability of external funding for 
buildings that achieve a high Environment 
Assessment Rating for the Building Research 
Establishment. 

 
162. HUNTINGDON HIGH STREET: ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPROVEMENTS:  PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute book) 
requesting approval for an procurement procedure to enable a tender 
to be negotiated with one of Cambridgeshire County Council’s term 
contractors for the Huntingdon High Street Environmental 
Improvements. 
 
Having considered the options for procurement and having noted that 
an arrangement along these lines suggested would be likely to deliver 
the best solution for the scheme in question, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the use of a non-traditional procurement method 
as set out in the code of procurement be approved; 
and 

 
(b) that the County Council’s term maintenance contract 

and its contractor, May Gurney Ltd, be used for the 
Huntingdon High Street Environmental Improvements 
scheme. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 


